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3rd Amended Development Plan:
l. To add 1,600 st kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.
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JOHMN A. OLSZEWSKL |R. C. PETE GUTWALD. AICP, Directar

Couniy Fxecutive Departaant af Permiti,

AP owenly o J'rl.'.l'u'.'.'n'.'r.l.l:.-\.'

September 23, 2022

Christopher D. Mudd

Venable, LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Spirit and Intent Determination, Pearlstone Retreat Center, 5425 Mount Gilead Road,
Case No. 1964-0161-X, 4" Election District, 3™ Councilmanis District

Dear Mr. Mudd,

This is in reply to your recent letter sent to my attention. Based on the information provided
therein and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been determined:

Provided the proposed new parking spaces and fire-lane comply with Section 409.8 A of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), and provided that the aforementioned and the
proposed kitchen addition are built in accordance with the red-lined plan, then the proposed
changes on the referenced property will be in the Spirit and Intent of the BCZR and the Zoning
Commissioner's order in Case # 1961-0161-X. However, please be aware that landscaping
may be required for the parking spaces and fire-lane, especially the circular turn-around at the
end of the parking spaces. This circular turn-around should be properly screened from adjacent
residentially zoned properties. For more information in that regard, please contact Jim
Hermann, Landscape Architect in our Development Plans Review Division at 410-887-3751

A copy of your request letter, this response and the revised site plan will be recorded and made
a permanent part of the zoning case referenced above.

A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to any building permit site plans prior to
uploading the required documents to the building permit application on-line portal.

This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and
State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinien. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on
Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly
disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information
provided in this document, or any interpretation therecf.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4 10-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimorecountymd. gov
Privted on recycled paper containing 30 percem posi-consamer miaterial

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
reguest. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me at 410-887-3381

Sincerely,

A Z’]' ' ar g n
|'|I # . {zﬂ 1_Jé..{/i‘ 'I%'l. { ‘E-'l:l .-""III o~
Jeffrey N. PEFinw

Zoning Supearvisor
Zoning Review Office
P.Al

JNP
Cc: Zoning Case Files for 1864-0161-X

Reason for Development Plan Amendment

1st Amended Development Plan:

1 Add a +2,000 sf footprint for a bathroom building near the
existing bunk-house buildings

2nd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add a +6,000 sf addition to the retreat center.

2. To relocate a parcel line 100" east.

3rd Amended Development Plan:

1. To add 1,800 sf kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.

3. Show proposed stage.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NO. , EXPIRATION DATE:
20 0 20 40
SCALE: I' = 20

DAFT McCUNE WALKER INC

501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE SUITE 300 TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM

PEARLSTONE RETREAT & CONFERENCE CENTER
DRC: 080922E PAL 04-0727
3rd AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

PREPARED BY: DMW, INC

5427 MT. GILEAD ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136

4th ELECTION DISTRICT
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 27, 2020

T Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0021-SPHX - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on April 16,
2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the “pick up box.’

/diw /
C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SBECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
(5425, 5427 & 5429 Mt. Gilead Road) * OFFICE OF
4™ Election District ,
3" Council District . g ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference and Retreat * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Center, Inc.
Legal Owner * Case No. 2020-0021-SPHX
Petitioner *®
* * * * * E] * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception filed on behalf of Associated Jewish
‘Charities of Baltimore, Pear]stone 'Cbnference and Retreat.Center, Inc., iegal owner (“Pet!itioner”).
The Special Hearinig was filed pursuant to § 5007 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”) to. amend the special exception approved in case number 1964-0161-X to expend the
special exception area to includetwo (2) existing d_weliing on two (2) adjacent lots. A Petition for
Special Exception seeks to allow camps, including day camps, on the properties known as 5427

and 5429 Mr. Gilead Road.

Yakir Manela,f the Chief Executive Officer of the Pearlstone Conference and Retreat
Center, attended the public hearing in support of the requests. Christopher D. Mudd, Esq.
represented Petitionef. Mitch Kellman, who prepared the site plan, also attended. The site plan was
marked and admitted as Petitioners® Exhibit 1A and 1B. A neighbor, Glenn Elseroad also testified
in support of the reques"g and an “Agreement” between he and his wife and Pearlstone was admitted
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. George Harmon and Teresa Moore attended as interesteci citizens. The

Petition was advertised as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive
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Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) and the Department of Planning (“DOP”).

Neither agency opposed the request.

The subject property is approximately 152.36 acres in size and is split; zoned RC-2, RC-4
and RC-8. Mr. Manela testified that beginning in 1964 the property was used, by special exception,
as a summer youth camp. They provided all the typical camp activities, such as sports, archery,
swimming, and arts and crafts. Some of the campers stayed overnight in cabins on the site. In recent
years the site has been used as a retreat and conference center with overnight accommodations. They
are also providing “hands on” training there in organic farming. Pearlstone has purchased the
residences at 5427 and 5429 Mt. Gilead Road to use as housing for staff and for conference attendees.
As shown on the site plan, and in aerial and ground level photos (Petitioner’s Exhibits 2, and 5,
respectively), the two residences are immediately adjacent to the Pearlstone Conference Center. Mr.,
Manela explained that there are walking paths between the existing Pearlstone property and the two
houses. He noted that persons staying in these residences would not generate much vehicular traffic

because they would park on arrival and then walk back and forth to the rest of the Pearlstone campus.

SPECIAL HEARING / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Under Maryland law, a spec.ial exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest of
the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schuliz standard
was revisited in Autar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272, (2017), where the court of appeals
discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court again
emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances
showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above

and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.
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Mr. Elseroad testified that he and his wife own the adjoining properties and that the camp
and now the conference center have been good neighbors. He testified that he and Mr. Manela
negotiated the terms of the Agreement (Petitioner’s Exhibit 3) and that based on that agreement he
and his wife support the request for special exception.

Both Mr. Manela, and Mr. Kellman testified that the proposed use of these residences in
conjunction with the camp/conference center, would conform to all of the factors in BCZR § 502.1.
Both these witnesses were questioned by Mr. Harman about the proposed use of these residences
and whether the use would be appropriate under the BCZR. Mr. Harmon also questioned the validity
of some of the provisions of the Agreement (Pe.titioner’s Exhibit 3) and he lamented that the Hanover
Road Community Association was not made a party to the Agreement.!

Based on the evidence and testimony at the hearing, I find Petitioners have satisfied the
requirements of BCZR § 502.1 and the Maryland case law interpreting that provision. I further find
that the special hearing and special exception relief can be granted within the spirit and intent of the

BCZR and without causing any harm to the general health, safety, and welfare.

THEREF ORE, IT IS ORDERED this 17" day of March, 2020, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to amend the special exception approved in case
number 1964-0161-X to expend the special exception area to include two (2) existing dwelling on

two (2) adjacent lots, be and is hereby GRANTED.

\\

! Paragraph 4 of the Agreement states, in relevant part, that “If Pearlstone seeks to construct any improvements on
the Subject Property for which a building permit is required it shall first file a Petition for Special Hearing to amend
the approved special exception, unless Eiseroad otherwise agrees in writing.” This language seems to suggest that
Mr. Elseroad has the authority to excuse Pearlstone from complying with the Baltimore County Code and the
BCZR. This, of course, is not the case and any such agreement is unenforceable vis a vis the County, or other

citizens. riiHER RECEIVED FOR risiva
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to allow camps,

including day camps, on the properties known as 5427 and 5429 Mr. Gilead Road, be and is ‘hereby

GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt

of this Order.

However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPS and
DOP, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

¢

PMM:sln
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PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 10, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0021-SPHX - REVISED
Address 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
(Associated Jewish Charities of
Baltimore, Pearlstone Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meetingmof February 10, 2020,

p.4 The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustamabﬂlty offers the
following additional comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

The applicants have responded to our (EPS) prior comments, dated February 18, 2020,
regarding their request to modify the special exception by providing a revised plan
(attached) that shows the entirety of both parcels of land and the existing Forest Buffer
and Forest Conservation easements.

EPS recommends that the attached, revised plan be included as part of the Special

" Exception file and also that the Hearing Officer condition the order to require that the
applicant’s file for and receive a change-of-occupancy permit from Baltimore County
prior to utilizing the properties as part of the Pearlstone Conference and Retreat Center.
The change-of-occupancy permit process will allow EPS’s Groundwater Management
section to properly assess the suitability of the wells and septic systems currently on site
to support the proposed usage.

Reviewers:  Jeff Livingston, Development Coordination - Supervisor

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date \3’ / 7/0/2@0 .
o AN

SAEPS\Shared\DEShared\Devcoordil ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2020\ZAC 20-0021-SPHX 5425 Mt.
Gilead Road - REVISED.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff | " DATE: 3/5/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department.of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
Petitioner: Jakir Manela

Zoning: RC2,RC4,RCS8

Requested Action: Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to amend the special
exception to expand the special exception area to include two (2) existing dwellings on two (2) adjacent
lots.

The area is a rural agricultural area that includes a significant amount of land under land preservation and
the location of the Associated Jewish Charities Conference Center. The area drains to a stream system
that flows to the metropolitan reservoir system. The area to be added includes a portion of two lots that
were part of the Midsummer Hill Subdivision. The location is accessed by a narrow road originating at
Hanover Pike. Efforts are currently under way to improve the safety of the Mt. Gilead and Hanover Road
intersection.

The Department of Planning does not oppose this request; however, it would like to see the proposed
inclusion of these lots incorporated into a Master Plan for the conference center.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

PR
\—/\\ JYenifer G. Nugerit

CPG/JGN/kma/

c: Wally Lippincott _
Christopher D. Mudd, Esquire {ORDER HECEIVED FOR FILING
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County : Date X_] &);BO

By /@J’\
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Rd., Reisterstown, MD 21136 which is presently zoned RC2, RC 4, RC 8
Deed References: 04278/06, 41456/408, 39136/06 10 Digit Tax Account # 0401085101, 2200029786, 2200029787

Property Owner(s) Printéd Name(s) Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, Pearistone Conference and Retreat Center Inc

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County'and which is described in the description
and plan attathed hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED.

2. X a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for
SEE-ATTACHED.

3 a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Ballimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING..

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to bé bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner{s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly d @re and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner{s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s). %\ ’§

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ?0?\ ~Legal Owners {Petitioners):
Qé- See Attgghed

Name- Type or Print ?\e\)"' W e # Tyi% Name #2 — Type-or Print
Signature (¥ /‘{ y ature #1 Signature # 2
e . t il )

Mailing Addressd™ / City State Mailing Address City State
o f I, HidSpd -BILL
rnall Address

Zip Code YTelephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #

Attorney for Petitioner: . Representative to be contacted:

Christopher D. Mudd, Esq. N Christopher D. Mudd, Esq.

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

Signature — Signature

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. Towson MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address _ City State

21204 ; 4104946365 ; cdmudd@venable.com 21204 , 4104946365 , cdmudd@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER Q220 ~ADAN-SP -y Filing Date 1235 2029 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer @-

REV. 10/4/11
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ATTACHMENT FQ PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

SPECIAL. HEARING UNDER SECTION 400.7 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS (“B.C.ZR¥XyTO AMEND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
APPROVED IN CASE NO. 1964-01 O EXPAND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AREA TO INCLUDE TWO (2) EXISTING RWELLINGS ON TWO (2) ADJACENT

LOTS.
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5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

SPECIAL HEARING UNDER SECTION 500.7 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS (“B.C.ZR.”) TO AMEND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
APPROVED IN CASE NO. 1964-0161-X TO EXPAND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AREA TO INCLUDE TWO (2) EXISTING DWELLINGS ON TWO (2) ADJACENT

LOTS.
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5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

/A

By: I r Manela®
Posjtfon: Authorized Person

101 W. Mount Royal Ave.
Towson, MD 21201
4105005366 jakir@pearlstonecenter.org



5427, 5429 MT. GILE

ATTACHMENT OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

THE BALTIMORE <COUNTY ZONING
CAMPS, INCLUDING DAY CAMPS, ON

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION UND
REGULATIONS (“B.C.Z.R.”) TQ/ALL
THE PROPERTIES KNOWN
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5427, 5429 MT GILEAD ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION UNDER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS (“B.C.ZR.”) TO ALLOW CAMPS, INCLUDING DAY CAMPS, ON
‘THE PROPERTIES KNOWN AS 5427, 5429 MT. GILEAD ROAD.




5427, 5429 MT. GILEAD ROAD

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Pearlstone Conference and Retreat Center Inc.

5425 Mt. Gilead Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136
4105005366 jakir@pearlstonecenter.org

L2000 -SSP
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[ I WALKER

Zoning Description
To Accompany a Petition for Special Exception,
Special Hearing, and/or Zoning Variance
159.26+/- Acre Parcel
West of Mt. Gilead Road

Baltimore County, Maryland

Commencing for the same at a point formed by the intersection of the centerline
of Hanover Pike with the centerline of Mt. Gilead Road; thence leaving said point and
running with the centerline of Mt. Gilead Road the %ollowing five courses and distances,
and referring all courses of this description to the Maryland Coordinate System NAD 83-
1991 (1) North 76 degrees 29 minutes 42 seconds West 489.29 feet; thence with a curve
by a line curving to the left having a radius of 121.52 feet, for a distance of 216.45 feet
(the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing (2} South 53 degrees 35
minutes 12 seconds West 188.95 feet); thence (3) Scuth 02 degrees 33 minutes 35
seconds West 114.09 feet; thence with a curve by a line curving to the right having a

""radius of 96.46 feet, for a distance of 82.35 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by
a chord bearing (4) South 25 degrees 18 minutes 49 seconds West 79.87 feet); thence
(5) South 49 degrees 46 minutes 14 seconds West 185.86 feet to the point of beginning;
thence leaving said point of beginning and running the following courses and distances:
(6) South 55 degrees 09 minutes 04 seconds West 132.00 feet; thence (7) South 57
degrees 24 minutes 04 seconds West 165.00 feet; thence (8} South 67 degrees 54
minutes 04 seconds West 462.00 feet; thence (9) South 65 degrees 54 minutes 04
seconds West 383.62 feet; thence (10) South 77 degrees 39 minutes 04 seconds West

278.85 feet; thence {(11) South 80 degrees 24 minutes 04 seconds West 270.60 feet;

Page 1 of 3

501 Fairmount Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 p: 410 296 3333 f: 410 296 4705 www.dmw.com
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thence (12) North 87 degrees.44 minutes 33 seconds West 31.10 f!eet; thence (13) South
00 degrees 25 minutes 33 seconds East 265.43 feet; thence {14) South 81 degrees 35
minutes 27 seconds West 1154.38 feet; thence (15) North 2LS degrees 29 minutes 28
seconds:West 221.78 feet; thence {16) South 77 degrees 46 minutes 54 seconds West.
211.17 feet; thence (17) South 60 degrees 03 minutes 56 seconds VWest 786.7\6 feet;
thence (18) North 22 degrees 10 minutes 23 seconds West 926.89 feet; thence (19)
North 44 degrees 23 minufes 48 seconds V\;'est 1112.87 feet; thence (20) South 22
degrees 02 minutes 22 seconds West 164.82 feet; thence (21) North 31 degrees 57
minutes 41 seconds West 347.67 feet; thence (22) North 49 degrees 00 minutes 45
seconds East 677.52 feet; thence (23) North 22 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds West
220.65 feet; thence (24) North 05 degrees 00 minutes 34 seconds East 78.23 feef;
thence (25) North 35 degrees 58 minutes 18 seconids East 73.24 feet; thence (26) North
34 degrees 21 minutes 56 seconds Fast 39.66 feef; thence (27) North 25 degrees 46
minutes 08 seconds East 116.34 feet: thence (28) North 60 degrees 29 minutes 42
seconds East 264.92 feet; thence (29) North 35 degrees 32 minl:ttes 58 seconds East
412.50 feet; thence (30) North 48 degrees 00 minutes 20 séconds East 234.50 feet;
thence (31} South 54 degrees 43 minutes 20 seconds East 164.86 feet; thence (32)
South 54 degrees 44 minttes 43 seconds East 345.02 feet; thence (33) North 55
degrees. 16 minutes 55 seconds East 49.50 feet; thence (34) South 60 degrees 49
minutes 14 seconds East 118.79 feet; thence (35) South 27 degrees 43 minutes 05
seconds East 200.00 feet; thence (36) South 28 degrees 47 minutes 02 seconds East
399.85 feet; thence (37) South 25 degrees 26 minutes 37 seconds East 119.00 feet;
thence (38) North 82 degrees 33 minutes 23 seconds East 1261.06 feet; thence (39)
South 04 degrees 13 minutes 11 seconds East 222.46 feet; thence (40) South 50
degrees 32 minutes 09 seconds East 60.99 feet; thence (41) South 48 degrees 20
minutes 11 seconds East 326.80 feet; thence {42) South 16 degrees 53 minutes 54
seconds East 95.33 feet; thence (43) South 03 degrees 46 ‘minutes 28 seconds East

142.22 feet; thence (44) South 81 degrees 29 minutes 48 seconds West 262.23 feet;

Page 2 of 3
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thence (45) South 76 degrees 20 minutes 49 seconds West 67.21 feet; thence (46)
South 22 degrees 57 minutes 30 seconds West 431.08 feet; thence (47)'Scuth 30
degrees 58 minutes 36 seconds East 229.51 feet; thence (48) South 23 degrees 11
minutes 22 seconds East 299.40 feet; thence (49) South 30 degrees 39 minutes 01
seconds East distance of 252,10 feet; thence (50) North 80 degrees 24 minutes 04
seconds East 27 1.29 feet; thence (51) North 77 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds East
distance of 278.72 feet; thence (52) North 65 degrees 54 minutes 04 seconds East
383.53 feet; thence (53) North 67 degrees 54 minutes 04 seconds East 461.93 feet;
thence (54) North 57 degrees 24 minutes 04 seconds East 164.89 feet; thence (55) North
55 degrees 09 minutes 04 seconds East 132.07 feet; thénce (56) South 29 degrees 35
minutes 56 seconds East 17.50 feet to the point of beginning; having an area of
6,937,422.35 square feet or 159.261 acres, more or less, as now described by Daft-
McCune-Walker, Inc. in 2020.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLYAND IS NOT INTENDED TO
BE USE FOR ANY TYPE OF CONVEYANCE.

January 21, 2020

Preject No.16031 (L.16031)

Page 3 of 3
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Debra Wilez

_From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, March 9, 2020 2:40 PM
To: Barbara Lukasevich; cdmudd@venable.com; jrfrankovich@venable.com; Administrative
Hearings
Subject: Recertification's For 2020-0021-SPHX
Attachments: Re-Cert 1 2020-0021-SPHX.doc; Re-Cert 2 2020-0021-SPHX.doc

Recertification's for 5425-5427-5429 Mt. Gilead Road. Thanks.

RECEIVED
02020
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CE..TIFICATE OF POST..iG

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: Case No.:

2020-0021-SPHX

Petitioner/Developer:

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

Date of Hearing/Closing:

March 13, 2020

RECEIVED

MAR 1 02020
OFFICE OF
DMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

SIGN 1 Recertification

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road

The sign(s) were posted on

February 22, 2020

(Month, Day, Year)

§ Sincerely,

March 7, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster)

(Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CE..TIFICATE OF POST..iG

2020-0021-SPHX
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

March 13, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis: _
CFFICE OF
CMINISTRATIVE H;’:.L\F! NG5S

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road ~ OLGIN 2 Recertification

February 22, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

< March7,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




L RTIFICATE OF PO 'ING

2020-0021-SPHX
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

March 13, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road SIGN 1

February 22, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
B~ ] A f Sincerely,
) -';,;“‘.‘jl‘. 1R I g i
PR SR L s Rl muary 22,2020
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)
1508 Leslie Road
ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING

| PLAGE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: Eriday, March 13, 2002 130 o, | ; (Address)
3 mgussr:gﬁq%{ﬁ_%@sﬁ_ﬂmgm i ;

e okl st s e i Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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Vc=RTIFICATE OF POL. 'ING

2020-0021-SPHX
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

March 13, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road SIGN 2

February 22, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/&C\ February 22, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)






The Daily

Record

Page 1 of 1*

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 -

1 (443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

'PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
pubhshed in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

2/21/2020

Darlene Mlller Publ [ Not|ce Coordlnator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11855642
Case #: 2020-0021-SPHX
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2020-0021-SPHX

(LY Baltlmore County

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

L | The Addinistritive Law Juidge bf Baltimore Courty, by authorty of the
ey = |Zoning Act and Regulations of Battimore County, will hold & public hearing In
Towson, Maiyland on thoe property identified bereinas follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0021-SPHX

5425, 5427, 5429 ML. Gilead Road

(Private Driveway) West of ML, Gilead Road, 1,000 {l. frorn Hanover Pike

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Assodated Jewish Charitfes of Baltimore; Pearlstone
Conference & Retreat Center, Inc. ]

Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception approved in Case|
1864-0161-X to expand the Specisl Exception area to include two existing dwell-
ings on two adjacent lots, Specizl Exception to allow camps, induding day
eamps on the properties knownas 5427 & 5429 M. Gilead Road.

Hearing: Friday, March 13, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Roam 205, Jefferson Bmlding,
106 Wesl.UhempeakeAvenue, Towscen 21204

Michae! Mall inoff]
Directer of Permits, Appravals and Inspectlans for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
.~ |ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3368.

A (2) FOR INFORMATION GONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
. |CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 4 10-887-3891,
D 121 K !




GERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0021-SPHX
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

March 13, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road SIGN 1

February 22, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

MMW 22,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

-

SSG Robert Black

1A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HE /. (Print Name)
"THE ADMINISTRATIVE LaW. Jué'gsﬂv el A
IN TOW/SON, MD.
1508 Leslie Road
(Address)

o meﬁfg mﬁ@_m’mm ‘: A Dundalk, Maryland 21222
1B i coifgm, el m~1mmm ;
hﬂl( ;lw \ib(hru v;{ g;:;

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CeRTIFICATE OF POS11ING

2020-0021-SPHX
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Pearlstone Conference & Retreat Center, Inc.

March 13, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of

Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 .

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gelead Road SIGN 2

February 22, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

{(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

% February 22, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) {Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOQFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permils,
Approvals & Inspections

February 12, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0021-SPHX

' 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road

(Private Driveway) West of Mt. Gilead Road, 1,000 ft. from Hanover Pike

4t Election District ~ 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore; Pearlstone Conference & Retreat
Center, Inc.

Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception approved in Case 1964-0161-X to expand the
Special Exception area to include two existing dwellings on two adjacent iots. Special Exception
to allow camps, including day camps on the properties known as 5427 & 5429 Mt. Gilead Road.

Hearing: Friday, March 13, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michae! Mallinoff
Director

MM:KI

C: Christopher Mudd, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 2'1204
Jakir Manela, 5425 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., FEBRUARY 22, 2020.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. ‘
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD ,
' Friday, February 21, 2020 — Issue

Please forward billing to:
Drew Robinson 410-494-6279
Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING -

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0021-SPHX

5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road

(Private Driveway) West of Mt. Gilead Road, 1,000 ft. from Hanover Pike

4th Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore: Pearlstone Conference & Retreat
Center, Inc. '

Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception approved in Case 1964-0161-X to expand the
Special Exception area to include two existing dwellings on two adjacent lots. Special Exception
to allow camps, including day camps on the properties known as 5427 & 5429 Mt. Gilead Road.

Hearing: Friday, March 13, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
5425, 5427, 5429 Mt Gilead Road; On a private* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
Driveway, W of Mt. Gilead, 1,000” Mt Gilead
Road & Hanover Pike ud HEARINGS FOR
4" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Associated Jewish Charities of* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Baltimore, Pearlstone Conference and

Retreat Center Inc. " 2020-021-SPHX
Petitioner(s)
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

=2
FZ@J‘“{’QV Lo mLpmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[f)’fﬂi 92’/’& "

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

RECEIVED
FEB 11 2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of February, 2020, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Christopher Mudd, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

g@: M @ Z v MAA MGy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/néighboring property owners relative fo property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public’ hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal

owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

.Zoning Review will ensure that. the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is respansible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: QQ&O‘@CDI&&"%P HX .
Property Address: 5’4-515_? 5’4&7:5433 M7, GILEAD Eoro

Property Description: o8 A PRW ATE DRivaEwAY oK THE W.SDE 6F M
G LERO RO, Abpeov- 1000 BT FLom (L. G(LERD LD, AMD Hruiover Ree,

Legal Owners (Petitioners): PszocipveD ;Tfmpsﬁ CHMWES#;PE&QLSTDME

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: CONTELERNCE AND LETREAT

F;LEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name:  IDOREW Robwlsond , E5® .
Company/Firm (if applicable): _ VENAGLE , (L P
. Address: 250 (. PEM&&*{LY%\'M (A ANE
| SultE SO0 :
Thwsork | MO 25204
Telephone Number: _ S (6 -4 qd-¢ 527?

Revised 7/9/2015
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFE, Director
Cotinty Executive . Department of Permits,
Approvals. & Inspections:

March 3, 2020

Christopher D. Mudd
210 W Pennsylvania Ave
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2020-0021-SPHA, 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt Gilead Road
~ To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAD) on January 23, 2020. This letter is not _
an-approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. ) .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC-are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments ‘will be placed in the pérmanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. ' ’

o cry truly yours

W, Carl Richards,. Jr.
- Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/k]
Enclosures

W

¢:  People’s Counsel |
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore 5425 Mt Gilead Road Reisterstown MD 21136

Zoning Review | County Office Building _
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
' www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination Tl

DATE: March 10, 2020

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0021-SPHX - REVISED
Address 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
(Associated Jewish Charities of
Baltimore, Pearlstone Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 10, 2020,

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following additional comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

The applicants have responded to our (EPS) prior comments, dated February 18, 2020,
regarding their request to modify the special exception by providing a revised plan
(attached) that shows the entirety of both parcels of land and the existing Forest Buffer
and Forest Conservation easements.

EPS recommends that the attached, revised plan be included as part of the Special
Exception file and also that the Hearing Officer condition the order to require that the
applicant’s file for and receive a change-of-occupancy permit from Baltimore County
prior to utilizing the properties as part of the Pearlstone Conference and Retreat Center.
The change-of-occupancy permit process will allow EPS’s Groundwater Management
section to properly assess the suitability of the wells and septic systems currently on site
to support the proposed usage.

Reviewers:  Jeff Livingston, Development Coordination - Supervisor

SAEPS\Shared\DEShared\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2020\ZAC 20-0021-SPHX 5425 Mt.
Gilead Road - REVISED.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Vs
N
N
“

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 3/52020 ./
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
Petitioner: Jakir Manela

Zoning: RC2,RC4,RC38

Requested Action: Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to amend the special
exception to expand the special exception area to include two (2) existing dwellings on two (2) adjacent
lots.

The area is a rural agricultural area that includes a significant amount of land under land preservation and
the location of the Associated Jewish Charities Conference Center. The area drains to a stream system
that flows to the metropolitan reservoir system. The area to be added includes a portion of two lots that
were part of the Midsummer Hill Subdivision. The location is accessed by a narrow road originating at
Hanover Pike. Efforts are currently under way to improve the safety of the Mt. Gilead and Hanover Road
intersection.

The Department of Planning does not oppose this request; however, it would like to see the proposed
inclusion of these lots incorporated into a Master Plan for the conference center.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Division Chief:

CPG/JGN/kma/

¢: Wally Lippincott
Christopher D. Mudd, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:'\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2020\20-021.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Ty Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 18, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2020-0021-SPHX
Address 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
(Associated Jewish Charities of
Baltimore, Pearlstone Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 10, 2020.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

e Prior to approval, Ground Water Management is requesting a Water Usage Letter
detailing the proposed activities at each of the two residential dwellings to be used
for camp purposes along with a site plan showing the well and septic system to be
used. Prior to change in usage, GWM must conclude that well and septic system
are adequate to support the proposed usage.

e Prior to approval, EIR requires that Midsummer Hill’s existing Forest Buffer
Easement and Forest Conservation Easements, which are areas of non-
disturbance, be added to the Special Exception and LEX Development Plans.

Reviewers: Kevin Koepenick, Manager, Ground Water Management
Michael S. Kulis, Environmental Impact Review (EIR)

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\AKRPMDDX\ZAC 20-
0021-SPHX 5425 Mt. Gilead Road.doc
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" Larry Hogan
e iBONEIROr

" Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT e Lt.Governor
' OF TRANSPORTATION : Gregory Slater -
- Acting Secretary
CSTATE HIGHWAY Tirn Smith, PE,
ADMINISTRATION Acting Administrator
N - . X . _— . . : Siet—

Date: 2/3/20 '\ ‘

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office-of
Permits.and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon

available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Adv1sory
Committee approval of Case No. Z020 ~ 00Z( — SPH X g ‘Saujﬁ‘f Mﬂ-

Assoaiited Fonnsk Clarsties ﬂ"&ﬂ/fmw‘e,
Rewvlstoe Copterepce sudPeolrest Coton, T
S1248, 5427, 5429 MH. Gilead ;?M.:l

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please.contact Mr. R1chard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov). '

Sincerely,-

%\’ endy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
'District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

S gV T e S U 0 U e

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 (| 1.8466.598.0367 | Marylond Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | rodds.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 3/5/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5425, 5427, 5429 Mt. Gilead Road
Petitioner: Jakir Manela

Zoning: RC2,RC4,RC38

Requested Action: Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to amend the special
exception to expand the special exception area to include two (2) existing dwellings on two (2) adjacent
lots.

The area is a rural agricultural area that includes a significant amount of land under land preservation and
the location of the Associated Jewish Charities Conference Center. The area drains to a stream system
that flows to the metropolitan reservoir system. The area to be added includes a portion of two lots that
were part of the Midsummer Hill Subdivision. The location is accessed by a narrow road originating at
Hanover Pike. Efforts are currently under way to improve the safety of the Mt. Gilead and Hanover Road
intersection.

The Department of Planning does not oppose this request; however, it would like to see the proposed
inclusion of these lots incorporated into a Master Plan for the conference center.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Division Chief: i

)y
\-/\ Jenifer G. Nugent

CPG/JGN/kma/

c: Wally Lippincott
Christopher D. Mudd, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2020\20-021.docx



PETITIONER' S

EXHIPJIT NO. 3 AGREEMENT

A
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made this Il day of ['_"ﬁ ‘i\ , 2020
(“Effective Date”), by and between PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE AND RETREAT
CENTER, INC. (“Pearlstone”) and SAMUEL G. ELSEROAD & RUTH L. ELSEROAD
(collectively “Elseroad” and, together with Pearlstone, the “Parties™).

Recitals

1. Pearlstone operates the Pearlstone Conference and Retreat Center located at 5425
Mt. Gilead Road, and the Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore (“the Associated”), which
owns the property, obtained a special exception in 1964 for the use.

2: Pearlstone purchased two properties adjacent to the above-described property,
located at 5427 and 5429 Mt. Gilead Road (collectively, the “Subject Property™), which are
improved with single family dwellings and related improvements.

£ Pearlstone has filed a petition for special exception to utilize the Subject Property
consistent with the use approved for the property owned by the Associated (the “Special
Exception Request”).

4. Elseroad owns the property located at 5423 Mt. Gilead Road (the “Elseroad
Property™), together with hundreds of acres of land nearby, and desires to enter into an
agreement regarding Pearlstone’s use of the Subject Property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, terms, and conditions hereinafter
set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Boundaries. Pearlstone shall clearly mark the boundary line between the
Elseroad Property and the Subject Property, and shall routinely inspect to verify that such
boundary markers stay in place (or are replaced), as needed, to prevent wandering or trespassing
on the property of Elseroad or invading Elseroad’s privacy.

2 Preservation of Forest. The majority of the land area within the Subject
Property is subject to a forest conservation easement (the “FCE”) that is shown on a plat
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County. Pearlstone shall not propose any clearing
within the FCE or any buildings within the FCE without the prior written permission of Elseroad.
Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, Pearlstone may undertake culling and/or other
acceptable forest maintenance practices that are recommended by a licensed arborist, without the
prior approval of Elseroad, but shall provide prior written notice of such activities to Elseroad.

3. Use of the Subject Property. Pearlstone’s Special Exception Request may only
be utilized for: (i) the housing of Pearlstone Center staff members (including their nuclear family
members, from time-to-time); (ii) overnight accommodations for guests/users of the Pearlstone
Center; and (iii) accessory/ancillary uses traditionally associated with standard residential home
use, including, but not limited to, use of outdoor space surrounding the homes (i.e.,
decks/patios/sidewalks/driveways). Pearlstone further agrees that, in utilizing the Subject
Property as herein described, it shall take care to preserve the privacy of the Elseroad Property,

TO1#248371v4



¥ _particularly with regard to noise, which Pearlstone shall limit to non-offensive and non-
disturbing volumes consistent those that are traditionally associated with a single family
residential use.

4. Additional Improvements. If Pearlstone seeks to construct any improvements
on the Subject Property for which a building permit is required, it shall first file a Petition for
Special Hearing to amend the approved special exception, unless Elseroad otherwise agrees in
writing. Pearlstone shall provide written notice of any Petition for Special Hearing to Elseroad,
and Elseroad.shall have no obligation to support the Petition for Special Hearing. Additionally,
in the event of a casualty, Pearlstone shall be permitted to rebuild all or any portion of the
improvements (up to the same size that existed prior to the casualty event), without the
requirement to obtain approval of a Petition for Special Hearing or written permission from
Elseroad.

5. Pool Area at 5427 Mt. Gilead Road. Notwithstanding the provisions of
Paragraph 4, Pearlstone intends to abandon/remove the pool and related improvements on the
property located at 5427 Mt. Gilead Road. These improvements will be repurposed with certain,
yet-to-be-determined, outdoor amenity features that may include both uncovered (i.e., patio) and
covered (i.e., gazebo/pavilion) improvements, which Pearlstone intends to keep within the
boundaries of the existing impervious areas onsite. Pearlstone may perform such improvements
without the need to file for a Petition for Special Hearing. However, Pearlstone agrees that it
will share plans for such improvements with Elseroad for review prior to Pearlstone’s
commencement of construction. Pearlstone may abandon/remove the pool without notifying
Elseroad.

6. Condition Precedent & Term. The piovisions of this Agreement shall not
become effective unless and until Pearlstone obtains final, unappealable approval of the Special
Exception Request on the Subject Property. Thereafter, the Agreement shall remain in effect for
thirty-five (35) years from the Effective Date, unless sooner terminated by: (i) Pearlstone’s
abandonment of the special exception on the Subject Property (or on either one of the two
properties that comprise the Subject Property), documented in writing; or (ii) written agreement
of the Parties or their respective successors and assigns.

7. Enforcement. In the event Elseroad seeks to enforce this Agreement in the
courts and is successful in such proceeding to enforce, Pearlsone shall reimburse Elseroad for
any attorney fees and costs associated with the enforcement.

8. Entire Agreement & Modifications. This Agreement embodies the final, entire
agreement between the Parties. No term or provision of this Agreement may be varied, changed,
modified, waived, or terminated orally but only by an instrument in writing signed by the Parties.

9. Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by, and be
construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Maryland, without regard to conflict of
laws principles.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)
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WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE AND RETREAT
CENTER, INC.

By: N (SEAL)
Narfig: Jakir Mane]é/
- Chief Executive Officer
. 4.,<'~“.'/T-’f(/’j
By: B (SEAL)

Name: Aaron Max
Title: Board Chairman

By:_,&“ﬁ.ﬂl 5? Z'Q_,Q (SEAL)

SAMUEL G. ELSEROAD

By:

: (SEAL)
RUTH L. ELSEROAD
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MITCHELL J. KELLMAN
VICE PRESIDENT | DIRECTOR OF ZONING SERVICES

Education
Towson University, BA, Geography and Environmental Planning, Urban Planning
Towson University, Masters, Geography and Environmental Planning, Urban Planning

Professional Summary

Mr. Kellman has over 30 years of experience working in zoning, subdivision, and development regulations
for the public and private sector; 15 of those years were with the Baltimore County Office of Planning and
Zoning. His responsibilities included review, approval and signatory powers on behalf of the Director of
Final Development Plans and Record Plats. He represented the Zoning Office on the County Development
Review Committee, a body reviewing the procedural compliance of all development submissions. Review of
petitions and site plans filed for zoning hearing approvals were within his authority. Additionally, he
supervised county review staff, met with professionals and the public on development project matters, and
made determinations regarding developments and their compliance with county regulations. In working for
DMW, he has extensive experience in testifying before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner, Hearing
Officer, Administrative Law Judges, and Board of Appeals. He also regularly represents the company at the
Baltimore County Development Review Committee meetings. He is also a member of Baltimore County's
Design Review Panel, which formulates design recommendations to the Planning staff and Administrative
Law Judges, and the Landmarks Preservation Commission.

Partial List of Projects

Delight Quarry, Baltimore County, MD

Hunt Valley Towne Centre, Baltimore County, MD
Charlestown Retirement Community, Baltimore County, MD
Goucher College, Baltimore County, MD

Greenspring Quarry, Baltimore County, MD

Loveton Business Center, Baltimore County, MD

Oakcrest Village Retirement Community, Baltimore County, MD
Sheppard and Enoch Pratt Hospital, Baltimore County, MD
Sparks Corporate Center, Baltimore County, MD

Towson Town Center, Baltimore County, MD

Memberships and Associations

Baltimore County Landmarks Commission, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, Vice Chair 2020
Baltimore County Design Review Panel, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019

Greater Towson Committee, Planning & Development Sub-Committee, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016,
2017, 2018

Greater Towson Committee, Government Relations Sub-Committee Chair, 2013, 2014, 2015

Greater Towson Committee Board of Directors - Secretary, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019

L.eadership Baltimore County, 2013
Leadership Baltimore County, Class Interviewer, Member, 2015

Professional Experience PETITIONER'’ S
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., Towson, MD: 2000-Present

Baltimore County Zoning Review Office, Towson, MD: 1985-2000
EXHIBIT NO.

501 Fairmount Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 p:410 296 3333 f: 410 296 4705 www.dmw.com
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
March 17, 2020 LAWRENCE M. STAHL

Administrative Law Judge

Christopher D. Mudd, Esq.

Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenne, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception
Case No. 2020-0021-SPHX
Property: 5425, 5427 & 5429 Mt. Gilead Road

Dear Mr. Mudd:
i Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

S M-

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
’
PMM:sln
Enclosure

c: George Harmon, 5429 Weywood Dtive, Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
Teresa Moore, P.O. Box 5402, Towson, Maryland 21285

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
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TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
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PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
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2/14/2020 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

V=~ A0/
3:13-20

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Reoaoture: None

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0401085101

Owner Inf

ormation

Owner Name: ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF Use: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
BALTO Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 101 W MOUNT ROYAL AV Deed Reference: /04278/ 00006
BALTIMORE MD 21201
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 150.283AC

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-4110

Neighborhood: Secfion: N .Elock:

WS MT GILEAD RD
WS OF HANOVER RD

Map: Grid: Parcel: Subdivision: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0031 0021 0070 10000.04 0000 2019 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

2001 46,688 SF 156.0000 AC 1

Stories Baééfhénf Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements

CLUB HOUSE / C4 2001
Informatic
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020

Land: 1,146,000 1,146,000

Improvements 5,804,300 6,301,600

Total: 6,950,300 7,447,600 7,116,067 7,281,833

Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: SPEILMAN CHARLES Date: 03/23/1964 Price: $80,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /04278/ 00006 Deed2:

Seller: - Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 760 7,116,067.00 7,281,833.00
State: 760 7,116,067.00 7,281,833.00
Municipal: 760 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

t ad Apg ! atio
Homestead Application Status: No Application
‘ Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

17



2/14/2020

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Search

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Ta.x Recapture: None
Account Identifier:

District - 04 Account Number - 2200029786

Owner Information

PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE AND RETREAT

Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL
CENTER INC Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Deed Reference:  /41456/ 00408
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-
Location & Structure Informatior
Premises Address: 5427 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 15.610 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21136- 5427 MT GILEAD RD
SES
MIDSUMMER HILL
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: AssessmentYear: PlatNo: 4

0039 0003 0281 4020022.04 0000

Town: None

Primary Structure Built

2004 3,389 SF

Stories Basement Type

Above Grade Living Area

Exterior Quaiity Full/Half Bath Garage

2019

Finished Basement Area

Plat Ref: 0069/ 0056

Property Land Area County Use
15.6100 AC 04

Last Notice of Major Improvements

2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 5 3 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020

Land: 220,600 220,600

Improvements 405,000 494,000

Total: 625,600 714,600 655,267 684,933
Preferential Land: 0 0

[ransfer Intormation

Seller: GERMAN WILLIAM DALE JR Date: 05/24/2019 Price: $800,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /41456/ 00408 Deed2:

Selle.r: WOODENBURG LLC Date: 10/14/2003 Price: $199,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /18947/ 00682 Deed2:

Selier: “ Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

lormnestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
- Homeowners' Tax Cradit fl%z‘?g,f'ﬁf@zmﬂ Information
Date:

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

7



2/14/2020 SDAT. Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recaptufe: None

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200029787
Owner Information
Owner Name: PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE & RETREAT Use: RESIDENTIAL
CENTER INC Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Deed Reference: 139136/ 00006
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-4110
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 5429 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 14.657 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21136-4110 5429 MT GILEAD RD

SWS
MIDSUMMER HILL

Méb: Grid: Parcel: Neighborho.t‘}d: Subdivision: Section: Block: .II_.ot: Assessméht Year: PlatNo: 4

0039 0003 0281 4020022.04 0000 44 2019 Plat Ref: 0069/ 0056
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2004 3,158 SF 500 SF 14.6600 AC 04

Stories Basement Type ” Exterior Quality I..=“|.1.IIIHaIf Bath Gara‘ge Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 5 4 full/ 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020

Land: 163,600 163,600

Improvements 297,200 395,400

Total: 460,800 559,000 493,533 526,267
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: STOLTZBRIAN T Date: 06/27/2017 Price: $579,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /39136/ 00006 Deed2:

Seller: RF COOPERS LAND COMPANY LLC Date: 10/18/2003 ~ Price: $193,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /18983/ 00707 Deed2:

Seller: WOODENSBURG LLC Date: 06/19/2003 ' Price: $169,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /18234/ 00240 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00

Speciél. Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Status: No Application
o Homeowners Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 17
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SDAT: Real Property Search V030 —~G02 -5 Piage 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search { w2)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Speclal Tax Recapture: None . '
Account ldentifier: District --04 Account Number - 0401085101
Owner Information
Owner Name: ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF Use: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
BALTO Principal.Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 101 W MOUNT ROYAL AV Deed Reference: /04278/.00006

BALTIMORE MD 21201
Location. & Structure Information

Premises Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 150.283AC
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-4110 WS MT GILEAD RD
WS OF HANOVER RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0031 Q021 0070 10000.04 0000 ‘ 2019 Plat Ref:
Special Tax Areas: None Town: None
‘ Ad Valorem: None
~ Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2001 46,688 SF 156.0000 AC 1
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
CLUB HOUSE ! Cc4 2001 '
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 1,146,000 1,146,000
Improvements 5,804,300 6,301,600
Total: 6,950,300 7,447,600 7,116,067 7,281,833
Preferential Land: 0 . 0
Transfer Information
Seller: SPEILMAN CHARLES Date: 03/23/1964 Price: $80,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /04278/ 00006 Deed2:
Seller: Date: o Price:
Type: , Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price;
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 760 7,116,067.00 7,281,833,00
State: 760 7,116,067.00 7,281,833.00
Municipal: 760 0.00/0.00 0.00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status; No Application

=Homéowner5' Tax Credit Applicaticn Information
Homeowners® Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

This screen allows you to-search the Real Properly database and display property records.

Click here for.a glossary.of terms.

Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account |dentifier.

The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents, While we have confidence in
the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

bl

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 1/23/2020
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SDAT: Real Property Search 202002 — SR Pagelofl
Real Property Data Search { w2)
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200028787
' Owner Information
Owner Name; PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE & RETREAT CENTER Use: RESIDENTIAL
INC Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Deed Reference: 39136/ 000C3:
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-4110
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 5429 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 14.657 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21136-4110 5429 MT GILEAD RD
SWS

MIDSUMMER HILL

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: PlatNo: 4
0039 0003 0281 4020022.04 0000 44 2019 PlatRef: 0069/ 0056
Special Tax Areas: Ncne Town: None
' Ad Valorem: None
) Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished -Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2004 3,158 SF 500 SF 14.6600 AC 04
Stories Basement Type ' Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING/ 5 4 fullf 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of ) As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 163,600 163,600
Improvements 297,200 365,400
Total: 460,800 555,000 493,533 '526,267
Preferential Land: 0 ) 0
Transfer Information
Seller: STOCLTZBRIAN T Date: 06/27/2017 Price: $579,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /39136/ 00006 Deed2:
Seller; RF COOPERS LAND COMPANY LLC Date: 10/18/2003 Price: $193,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /18983/ 00707 Deed2:
Seller: WOODENSBURG LLC Date: 06/19/2003 Price: $169,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1t: /18234/ 00240 Deed2:
) Exeimption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
‘Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homegwners' Tax Credit Apblication-lnformaiion

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for'a glossary of terms. .
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.

Rl el

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy...

The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is.not to be used for legal reports or decuments. While we have confidence in

1/23/2020






SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

2020-02. -5

Page 1 of 1

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier;

District - 04 Account Number - 2200029786

Cwner Information

Owner Name: PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE AND RETREAT CENTER  Use: RESIDENTIAL
INC Prineipal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 5425 MT GILEAD RD Deed Reference: 141456/ 00408
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 5427 MT GILEAD RD Legal Description: 15610 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21136- 345237 MT GILEAD RD
MIDSUMMER HILL
Map: Grid: Parcel; Neighborhood; Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 4
0039 0003 0281 4020022.04 0000 43 2019 Plat Ref: 0069/ 0056
Special Tax Areas: None Town: None
Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2004 3,380 SF 15,6100 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING/ & 3 fullf 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
Asof As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 220,600 ' 220,600
Improvements 405,000 494,000
Total: 625,600 714,600 655,267 684,933
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: GERMAN WILLIAM DALE JR Date: 05/24/2019 Price: $800,000
Type:; ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /41456/ 00408 Deed2:
Seller: WOODENBURG LLC Date: 10/14/2003 Price: $199,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: 118947/ 00682 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt - Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Assessments:
County: aco 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.0010.00

Special Tax Rocapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners" Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

. This screen allows you to seatch the Real Property database and display property records.

. Click here for a glossary of terms.

. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account |dentifier.

. The following pages are for Information purpose only. The data Is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have cenfidence in
the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

BNy =

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 1/23/2020
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) L NOTES

1. DENGERSHOWTZ (OWNER)
ARSOCIATED JEWIBH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE
101 M. ROVAL AVENUE
BALTIMORE, UD 21201 «
{410) 8407313

2. GIMEDATA
TAX MAP 31, GRID 21, PARCEL 70
TAXAGCOUNT NO. 0401005101
EX SITE AREA 10290 ACKESS (PROPOSED SPECIAL EXCEPTIONACREAGE 169,261)
JONED: RC-2, RC-6 ANDRGB .- ZOMING MAP NOS. A3, 3183, 38A1, 9881
TR IBAP NOS.: 08183, & 028/81 o
CENGLIS TRACT d0EOORENBLIS BIOTK GROUP 2AMB4046101 |
BROWIH TIER ¢ PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION ANEAS - NO MASOR
T SUBDIMIBIONS ON SEPTIC
WATERBHED: UBERTY RESERVOIR
2P CODE 29136

& ZONING/DEVELOMMENT HISTORY: (HAXS MY, BILEAD ROAD - PARGEL BY)
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84, INZONING CASE S4451X, OM JUNE 8, 1564, & BPECIAL EXCEPTION WAS
o e ARt APPROVED POR A QUABHPUBLIC IMGLUDING A DAY CARP.
j‘, /%’ i o "M/;/ M"f“"ﬂlmw‘” "“Mua..,y.v-‘?“"!

N X N % 8 # ' b R >. A : \ =9 . p \“- 3 ; . 1 X 7 % ‘nu’- i QEX AT ) | KLY | | Py . | ] L E ¢ \ X ) X }
A 22, - y ~ -~ : ‘ W - oA : - sl R\ X VSRR e G AN ¥ \ . 82  ONGEPTEMBER 1, 1908, THE 20NING OFFICE APPROVED A REQUEST FOR A
S, f,;,;’,’/ :/”Zﬁc,;%ia_“\,_mmmf - P R Doy e e0 2 con AT DR AL e\ A 4 A a0y G AN 4 ~ ' NSER : RETREAT CENTER ASWITHIN THE SPIRKT AND INTENT OF (CASE NO.B4-181-X).
4 B Ty
o

33 ONOECEMBER 17, 2004, THE 20MING OFFICE APPROVED ARBGUESY FOR A
* e 1 " P

o A P AR S P L E o s T " WAL

PARCEL 52
VILLIAM S, MARRIOTT /7 7
RIS M, MARRIOTT r iy
LIBER 7681 FOLIO 008 '
PLAT EHK JR 41 PAGE 148

TAX # 1800004072 .2

JBE AS WITHIN THE SRIRIY AND INTENT OF (CASE NO,

».ml

84,  ONJANUARY 6 2008, THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTER APPROVEDIA
V- NN AN LUMITED EXENMPTION UNDER SEGTION 324106 8.1.1l OF THE DEVELOPMENT
N @ b (AN \;‘ % TR ' REGULATIONS FOR A PROPOSED POOLHOUSE, - DRT NO. 1220048,
PN VTS s e s emeroue
w4 ] & 3 e (X L : o
\%-maes*r BUFFER EAS (40
§

7 . _ NTHAND " PEARLETONE CON CENTER, ~DRQ N, 1120071
Wéﬂmﬁm}p mm -+ mmmmﬁﬁ N 86 QNJLY R s | YHE DIRG APPROVED LIMITED EXEMETION UNDERSECTION
s, . ﬁ%ﬂgaﬁ . 24108 (o) (1) {vi) FOR A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT - IRS NO. 0700078,
REE ! . Tal SO WS A7 NZONING CASE NO. 2008:147-PH, THE ZONING COMMSSIONER APPROVED A
DR W Tty @-&, e N NN NON-DENSITY THANBFER OF 2.6 ACRES FROM THE ELBEROAD FROPERTY TO
Sl 2 XN S .. A THE CAMP MILLDALE PROPERTY.
: S g, S pe ., r; s L. )
P AN N e ANl e » gl Sy - : . RS e s S . | ) WPy . : PP QOO & OO Lyni Y IR T IS YIS gy L T gy o MO Sy S L — LN QR e S % b{ LAY, SRSt 4 THEAOOYEAR FLODOPLAN GHOW HEREON 3 BAGED ON A CMR 100VEAR
- O @ K o o e g ; i A / j.. y o | o Oy ; fontgliase = ] / ; ‘ : "’ i’ ) f iy N £ 4 & W ‘ & ‘ iy y i Y - B ; < .._.V.«,v iy ..'-‘»: .- e e S " o S A ! hly s ,.,':‘?‘:E" ) A g -‘t@*»ia& % ,“.QQA?‘K g-#ﬂ' megmv%y.tﬁm mmﬁ'ﬂﬁmm
TAREMENT 81 A - PN A A o ean oy P A y W A # . A P , o A RN PN e g sk WL ST 1 W T s RIOC o M et . ——— e : : SRR s : 0 IO, PLOGDPLAIN INGLUDES THE AREA INUNDATED BY THE 100.YEAR EREQUENGY
O STORM AND A WNIMUMGF 27007 VERTICAL FREEBOARD, THE ELEVATIONS
SHOWN.ON THE BLOOL FLAIN SECTIONS ARE THE 100YEAR DESIGN FREQUENCY
WATER QURFACE ELEVATIONS.
Sl ,;.'.;g'x,w: “"9‘5.3@!';-.,,, B TOPOGRAPHY SHOWK HEREON IS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILES
B L AN Lhode b M, o AND DOED NOT REFRESENT A FIELD SURVEY, PROPERTY BOUNDAIEY SHOWN
N et L R SO 7 i HEREON 18 BASED 0N BURVEY PREPARED BY COLEERT MATZ ROSENFELY, ING.

" 6 THISSIVE 1B NOT IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY GRITIGAL AREA,
s z 7. AGTEEP SLOPE AND ERODIBLE SOILS ANALYEIS WAS SUBIMITTED T DEPS ON
JAN. 27, 2008,

9,

8 FOREST BUFFERFOREDT GONSERVATION

2 j 61, ONDECEMBER 30, 2000, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ot & SUSTAINASILITY APPROVED A VARIANDE FOR IMPACTS YO THE FOREST
‘ i";“ (G e ” me Y ;m % ﬂ@»m 3@2
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Saf ol e 62 AVARIANCE WAS DRANTED 5Y THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & SUSTAINABILITY PROM REGULATIONS FOR
THE PROTECTION DF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS ARD |
FLOODPLAING, PROPOSED AND EXIOTINGUSES WITHIN THE FOREST BUFFER
AND THE ASSCOIATED BLILDING BETBACIEHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE
REPLECTIVE OF THE FAGT THAT THIS VARIANGE WAS GRANTED, CONOITONS
WERE PLACED O THIB VARIANGE O REQUCE WATER QUALITY INPAGTS
ICLUDING MITIGATIVE PLANTING, INSTALLATION SF A BPLIT-RAN FERGE AND
EAPANGION OF THE FOREST BUFFER RLSBWHERE ON THE PROPERTY.

88  THERE SHALL BE NOGLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUGTION OR DISTURBANGE
OF VEGETATION IN THE POREST BUFFER EXSEMENT AND FORESY
CONSERVATION BABEMENT SEXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE
LOUNTY DEPARIWENT GF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & SUSTAINARILITY,

B ANY POREST BUFFES BASEMENT AND FOREST GONSERVATION EASERBNT
BHOWN HEREON 18 SUBJECT T8 FROTEETIVE COVENANTS WHICH MY BE
POUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE QCOUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT
WHETURBANGE AND USE OF THIS AREA..

8 THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS OR SITES ON THIS PROPERTY.

40, THIGSITE I8 BERVED BY A PRIVATE ON-SITE WELL AND BERTIC SYETEM,

11, THE BUREAU OF TRAMAIG ERGINEERING AWD VRANSPORTATION PLANNING MAS
CONFIRWMED THAT THE SUBJECT SITE 1S NOTWMTHINA TRAFRC DERICIENT AREA.

12, REAL ESTATE COMPLIANCE HAS STATED THAT MY, GILEAD ROADAT THE
ENTRANGE OF THE PEARLETONE CAMPUS 16 BALTIMORE COUNTY MAINTAINED

ANIYHAS NO RIGHT OF WY,
o 13. SIGNS WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450, BCZR OR BE APPROVED BY
/s A ZONING VARIENCE.
. 14. THERE HAVE BEEN NO MAJOR COMMERCIAL PERMITS ISGUED SINCE
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

|
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3335 ,,}P'
August 5, 2019 JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, IR, ‘ MICHAEL D. MALLINOFE
Counfy Executive Director, Depariment of Pernnts,
Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc. dpmprasals & lgpecdans

Mr. David Martin, L.A. , f

|

501 Fairmount Avenue t
Towson, MD 21286

| ~ October 28, 2019
Daft McCune Walker, Inc. RE: PEARLSTONE

}
I
IF;I?D Pefulstone Plan Ref 501 Fairmount Avenue PAI Number: 04-0727 E
evelopment Plan Retinement Towson, MD 21286 14t Development Plan Refinement \

PAI #04-0727
Tracking Number: DRC-2019-00052
DRC Number: 050719D; Dist. 4C3

Tracking Number: DRC-2019-00102
DRC Number: 080619A; Dist, 04C3

. Dear Applicant: L

Dear Mr. Martin: Lo
| AR ~n
Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as . Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) Otﬂ the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as \i VN . \X

provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 32-3- provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore Coun ’ Charter, and Sections 32-1-101,  32-3-401, Tl R N Vi, N ‘ : e / IBN Y L\ ‘ . _— y4 ey L B \\\ i e
401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order and / i ., “\ Y, L ’ / ' Y et e % -t SR g & £ 7 , ‘ . Pa 4 e . gt ' ‘5 \\ \ \
order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a license, permit, decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a liconss, permit, approval, LT e N\ e M . v N Sl Loy - , L s N\ 7 e ] P T YISO "
approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with this department, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with this department. Ly S AR LA % N SN T OY WA ek O N P A A T —— S AN AV & A ; A A ’

|
Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from each of
those departments involved in land-use decisions., These representatives are designees of the
directors of these departments. - The purpose of the DRC is to ensure compliance with Section
32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code, and to make recommendations to
the Director, Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections (PAI).

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from each of
those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are designees of the
directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure compliance with Section
32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code and to make recommendations

. to the Director, Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections (PAI),

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & SPECIAL
HEARING PLAN PREPARED BY DMW

. The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on August 06, 2019, and made the
The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on May 7, 2019, and made the following recommendations: |
following recommendations:

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of refimement to the
Development Plan under Section 32-4-106(b)(2). It is necessary to submit copies of

C rmined that your proje eets the requirements of refinement to ‘
The DRC has determined that Y prayecl meeh 9 red-lined plans to the following Agencies for further 1'evi"ew:

the Development Plan under Section 32-4-106(b)(2). It is necessary to submit two red-

lined plans to the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability, one plan to Department \ # of Copies GD — CO
PATI's Development Plans Review, one plan to Zoning, and one plan to the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 5 [P qj
Planning for further review. Please staple a copy of this DRC letter to each plan and forward

to County Office Building, Sharon Miller, Room 123; 111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Please staple a copy of this DRC letter to each plan and forward to County Office

Towson, MD 21204, In your submittal, please include a CD containing the CAD file and Building, Sharon Miller, Room 123; 111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Towson, MD 21204, TIn OD dj
PDF file of the refined plan, your submittal, please include a CD containing the CAD file and PDF file of the refined plan.

For detailed instructions go to:

http://www . baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/pdm_devmanage/pdmdigitalplans. htm o ,
X - For detailed instructions go to:
H#HCAD_Standard.

y hitp://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/pdm_devmanage/pdmdigitalplans. htmI#CA
D_Standard.
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DAFT  McCUNE WALKER INC

Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc, 501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE SUITE 300 TOWSON, MD 21286

Pearlstone After resolution of any outstanding issues, please submit a copy of this letter, one (1) P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM
Limited Exemption checkprint of the refined plan, the CD, and your paid invoice in'the amount of $350.00 (see

August 5, 2019 : attached invoice number: 189574 please complete) to Room 123, for final approval of your plan. PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL
Page 2 | EXCEPTION & SPECIAL HEARING

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and [ have determined to adopt the
recommendations set forth above. It is this 28th October 2019, ordered and decided that the

PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE

After resolution of any outstanding issues, please submit a copy of this letter, one (1) recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.
checkprint of the refined plan, the CD, and your paid invoice in the amount of $350.00 (see j & RETREAT C E N TE R
attached invoice number: 178395 please complete) to Sharon Miller of this office, Room 123, Should you submit an application for any pejmit that may be required for this project, your 5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD
for final approval of your plan. application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth al?ove, and any plans, securities, REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136
or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with County, State, or Federal 4TH ELECTION DISTRICT
I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have determined to adopt the regulations. 3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
recommendations set forth above. It is this 5™ day of August 2019, ordered and decided that DAL ISSUE DATES
the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted. Additionally, if this project is located on a state road, the State Highway Administration THIS PLAN IS SEALED FOR
will require the plan to be reviewed prior to the permit approval, For further information, contact N T NN N SRR AR R : w LA ' . e ZONING PURPOSES ONLY ———
Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this Richatd A. Zeller at 410-229-2332. | NN N EEECR A A R AT PSS ( . AN? BQES WOT REFRESENT BID:
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and any . j RN N AR ' ) ’ M ' o7 ’ ' : A FIELD RUN SURVEY '
plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with County, s“m"ely" PERMIT:
State, or Federal regulations. Y. ~ CONSTRUCTION:
ey /MWA/ BASE:
Michael D, Mallinoff
Director DRAWN: ENC
Sincerely, Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections DATE BY REVISIONS DESIGNED:
f Py CHECKED BY: MJK
A~ / DATE CHECKED: 2/27/2020
o ;"J ) g e
‘%}% chael D. Mallinoff PETITIONER' S So—_— ——
i rector ‘ . .
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NEW SPECIAL
EXCEPTION
AREA

/ //% ADDITIONAL PROPERTIES ,
ey 70 BE ADDED T0 \ /

T remmisrone

BENCHMARKS
BB, oo BN
1B-105

N 7428

- , o B |
usmmw ON: BRASE DISK (BALTIMORE COLNTY BURVEY MARKER) '

GENERAL NOTES

1. BEN GERSHOWYZ (OWNER)
ABSOLIRTED JEWSH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE

2 GITEBATA
TAN, MIAP 31, ORID 21, PARCEL 70
TAKX AGOOUNT NO. 001005101
EX SITE AREA: 16298 ACKESS (PROPOSED SPECIAL EXCEPTIONACREAGE 169,261)
FONED: RC-2, RC-4 ANERGB» ZOMNG MAP NOS. 31A3, 3183, ORAT, 0BT
%mmﬁ m&ﬁms P _
RROWTH TIER 41 PREGERYATION AND OONBERVATION ANEAS - MO MASOR
BUBGNVIBIONS ON SEFNG
WATERGHED: LIBERTY RESERVOIR
SEWERSHED: NON SERVICE ZONE
2P CODE 29138

9 ZONINGDEVELORMENT HISTORY: (5425 MY, GILEAD ROAD - PARCEL 67)

34, INZONING DASE B4481:K, ON JUNES, 1984, A SPECIAL EXCEPTIONWAS
APPROVED FOR A QUABLPUBLIC CAME INCLUDING A DAY CAMP.

32 ONGEPTEMOER 1, 1608, THE ZONING OFFICE APPROVED A REQUEST FOR A
RETREAT CENTER ASWITHIN THE SPIRIY AND INTENT OF (CAIE NO.B84181-X).

43,  ONDECEMBER 17, 204, THE ZONING OFFICE APPROVED AREGUESY FORA

84, ONJANUARY 6, 2008, THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE APPROVEDA
LIMITED EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 324106 8.1.1M OF THE DEVELOPNENT
REGULATIONS FOR A PROPOSED POOLHOUSE, » DRO NO. 1220048,

36. OMODECEMBER 8, 2007, THE DRC APPROVED A LIMITED EXEMPTION UNDER
. BECTION 3@4—1@8{0}@2&8{” AN AURITION.OF 2576 4. FT. TOTHE
PEARLSTONE CONFER ¢ : ‘

, ENTER, ~ DRG O, 112007,
88 GNJULY 21, 2005, THE DIRC APPROVED LINTED EXEMETION UNDER SECTION
22,4106 (a) (1) (vilh FOR A LOT LINE ADVUSTRENT - DRE NO, 0703078,

87, NZONING CASE MO, 2008-147-GPH, THE Z0NING COMMEBIONER APPROVED A
NON-DENSITY THANSFER OF 2.5 ACRES FROK THE ELBEROAD PROPERYTY TO

4 THE100VEAR FLODDPLAIN GHOVWN HEREQM IS BASED ON A GMR 100YEAR
FLAGDPLAIN STUDY DATELD, JANUARY 16, 2000 AND ACCEPTED FOR FILING BY
BALTIMORE COURTY ON DECEMBER 8, h THE AREAS DESIGNATEDIAS A
FLOODPLAIN INCLUDES THE AREA INUNDATED BY THE 100-YEAR FREGUENCY
STORMAND A MINIMUM GIR 2 F00T VERTICAL FREEBOARD, THE ELEVATIONS
SHOWN ON THE FLOOLH FLAIN SECTIONS ARE THE 400-YEAR DESIGN FREQUENCY
WATER QURFACE ELEVATIONS,

TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN NEREON IS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GiS TILES
AND DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY, PROPERTY BOUNDARY BHOWN
HEREON 18 BASED GN BURVEY PREPARED BY COLEERY MATZ ROBENFELT, ING,

8 THISSIVE 16 NOT IN THE CHEBNPEAKE BAY GRITICAL AREA,

7. ASTEEP SLOPE AND ERODIBLE S0ILS ANALYEIG WAS SUBMITTED TO DEPSON
PN ¥, D0,
8 FOREST BUFFERFOREST QUNSERVATION
61, ONDECEMBER 30, 200, THE DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

& SUBTAINABILITY APPROVEDS A VARIANCE FOR IMPASTS YO THE FOREST
BUFFER, TRADKING NO. 03081002,

62 AVARIANCE WAS GRANYED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & SUSTAINABILITY PROM REGULATIONS POR
THE PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS AND
FLOODPLAING. PROPDSED AND EXIGTINGUSES WITHIN THE FOREST BUFFER
ABID THE ASSOCIATED BUILDING SETBAGKEHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE
AEPLECTIVE OF THE FAGT THAT THIS VARIANGEWAS GRANTED, CONDITIONS
WERE PLACED ON THIS VARIANGE T0 REOUCE WATER QUALITY INPAGTS
INGLUDING MITIGATIVE PLANTING, INSTALLATION OF A SPLIT-RAIL FENGE AND
EXPANGION OF THE FOREST BUFFER ELSEWHERE ON THE FROPERTY.

62  THERE SHALL BE NOCLEARING, GRADING, CRINSTRUGTION OR DISTURBANGE
QF VEGETATION 1 THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT AND FOREST
CONSERVATION BEASEMENT EXCEPT A8 PERMITTED BY THE RALTIMORE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & SUSTAINABILITY.

64 ANY FOREST BUFFER BASEMENT AND FOREST CONBERVATION EASEMENT
SHOWN HEREON 18 8UBJECT TO PROTECTIVE GOVENANTS WHICH MAY BE
FOUND (N THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHITH RESTRICT
DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THIS AREA..

@ THERE ARE NO HIGTORIC BUILDINGS OR SITES ON THIS PROPERTY.
10, THISSIYE 10 SERVED BY APRIVATE ON-SITE WELL AND BEPTIC GYBVEM,

11, THE BUREAU OF TRARFIG ENGINEERING AR YTRANSPORTATION PLANNING MAS
CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBJECT SIVE 1S HOT WITHIN A TRAPFRIC DEFICIENT AREA,

12, REALESTATE COMPUANSE HAS STATED THAY MY, SILEAD ROAD AT THE
ENVRANCE

; OF THE PEARLETONE CAMPUS 16 BALTIMORE COUNTY MAINTAINED
ANDHAS NO RIGHT OF \WAY.

13. SIGNS WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450, BCZR OR BE APPROYED BY
A ZONING YARIENCE.

14. THERE HAVE BEEN NO MAJOR COMMERCIAL PERMITS 1SSUED SINCE
APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2/27/19)

15. ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL: 2/27/19

DATA SOURCE:
PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN FROM DEVELOPMENT PLANS
OF PEARLSTONE RETREAT CENTER PREPARED BY
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT DATED 2/25/14, FINAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND RECORD PLAT OF MIDSUMMER
HILL PREPARED BY MCKEE AND ASSOCIATES, AND
BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & SPECIAL
HEARING PLAN PREPARED BY DMW

DAFT McCUNE WALKER INC

501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE SUITE 300 TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION & SPECIAL HEARING

PEARLSTONE CONFERENCE
& RETREAT CENTER

5425 MT. GILEAD RoAD ~ PAI#: 04-0727

REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136
ATH ELECTION DISTRICT

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANI!

SEAL ISSUE DATES

REVIEW: olz2if2020
BID:

PERMIT:

CONSTRUCTION:

=tBASE:

DRAWN: __ENC

THIS PLAN IS SEALED FOR

DATE BY

DESIGNED: -

CHECKED BY: MUK

DATE CHECKED: _1/22/202(
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue Y \x ’i‘z,' e T e T
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3335 Pyl el T R e -
August 5, 2019 JOHN A. OLSZEWSK], IR, ‘ MICHAEL D, MALLINOFF HESN N T e T T
_ County Executive ; Director, Deparhinent of Permils, ' :\\“: B e ”’, L T
Daft, McCunc, 'Walker, Inc. Approvals & Inspections Sg“ ‘\ R N e " PP )
M. David Martin, L.A, LA ” o "
501 Fairmount Avenue -
Towson, MD 21286 Daft MoCune Walker, Ine. RE: PEARLSTONE |
RE: Peatlstone 501 Fairmount Avenue PAI Number: 04-0727
15! Development Plan Refinement Towson. MD 21286 { t[}b : Plan Kefinsme
PAL #04-0727 ) st Development Plan Refinement

Traoiking Number: DRC-2019-00102
DR([: Number; 080619A; Dist. 04C3
I

Tracking Number: DRC-2019-00052
DRC Number: 050719D; Dist. 4C3

S |
Dear Mr. Martin: PRk Applam: J

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as Pursuant fo Atticle 25A, Section §(U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101, 32.3- provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101,  32-3-401,
401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this lofter constitutes an administrative order and
order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a license, permit, decision on the request for issuance, rencwal, or modification of a license, permit, approval,
approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with this department. exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with this department.

Your request has been svbmitted for caretul review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is 1omposed of representatives from each of
those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are designees of the
directors of these depatrtments. * The purpose of the DRC is to ensure compliance with Section

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from each of
those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are designees of the

i , )

P 5 - o ) % N & i . o -y L [ ] . “ o o L R s /,,/ R 22 ',/' // E e s it s ’ L . vt
directors of these c!eparlments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure compliance with bec'ilon 35,4506 and. Sectlon, 924253 of e Palimoe. County Cols, 35d 1o make weommenddion 1 ‘! U ,‘_ - \\ e / : o - ol
32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code and to make recommendations Ny it ek o | I N T S T NS o

- . : the Director, Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections (PAI). S S ‘ * - g P N P E IA L
to the Director, Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections (PAI). | § S T A AN \\ he kP
‘ The DRC has, in fact, met in an open me#:ting on August 06, 2019, and made the | (\ \ \ K‘- \'\ \\ \\ /"/ // e
The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on May 7, 2019, and made the following recommendations: ; '\\ VoA \\ AN \\ \ \\ T /./’/ /,/ y H EA RI NG PLAN PRE PARED BY DMW
following recommendations: A A W N W ol
g The DRC has determined that your project m%:ets the requirements of refinement to the \\ \ \\. \\\ \\ \\ \\ e v A
, 5 , . , , D ¢ Pl i wa . i subini : R N N N P
T'he DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of refinement to re:’i::f;“e;m m?: fullllderf i::ceam} :2 ;}liﬁ(b)(z,) It is necessary o submit copies of \\ \‘\ LU \\ L 7 R
N ; i i e { A S 1Ot " B v, A b \ 4 — 7% & 7
the Development Plan under Section 32-4-106(b)(2). It is necessary to submit two red- v & IDliowing Apeusicsior iierisa ey o L S o P
Iinefﬂ pﬂmns to the Departmen’t‘of Environmental Prptection and Sustainabili;y, one plan to Depariment | #of Coples “; \‘\ \\ N \\ ------ o /,ﬂ"'/ / L
PAI s De\{elopment Pla.ns Review, one plan to Zomn.g,l _a1_1d_ one plan to the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 5 ! \ | N ) e P
Planning for further review. Please staple a copy of this DRC letter to each plan and forward { FO \ R A
to County Office Building, Sharon Miller, Room 123; 111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Please staple a copy of this DRC letter to 'each plan and forward to County Office \} \\ N S e 2 o
Towson, MD 21204. In your submittal, please include a CD containing the CAD file and Building, Sharon Miller, Room 123; 111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Towson, MD 21204. In { \ % ST @ A S L
PDF file of the refined plan., your submittal, please include a CD containing the CAD ﬁlfc and PDF file of the refined plan. 5/ \\ S e o /'/ i
For detailed instructions go to: { N s // // //

http:/fwww baltimorecountymd. gov/Agencies/permits/pdm._devmanage/pdmdigitalplans.htm 1 : ' Liiiilnly , e P Py o NS ; 4 Ve . e AW " . o R R , ' ] T | — . -
l#(},‘) AD Standard. tymd.g £ B pam. R BHaP For detailed instructions go to: _ g . Ty e ' o2 T S d il SO INS S A , / R : {1 C YN \ L i T i v S s DAFT McCUNE WALKER INC
- hitp://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/petmits/pdm_devmanage/pdmdigitalplans html#CA ' TR Vipiil P S A A g Iy n 4 ) , L S , \ : ‘ L s S ' ’ T o 5, '

D_Standard. \ Z R
Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc. - | P ey 501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE SUITE 300 TOWSON, MD 21286
Pearlstone After resolution of any outstanding issues, ﬁlease submit a copy of this letter, one (1) . ™ ! { [/ / // P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM
Limited Exemption checkprint of the refined plan, the CD, and your paid invoice in‘the amount of $350.00 (see TN N T { ¥
August 5, 2019 ' attached invoice number: 189574 please complete) to Room 123, for final approval of your plan. S e \x\ “\ Voo ‘; 2 P PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL
Page 2 ! e N TR N N R R A EXCEPTION & SPECIAL HEARING
I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have determined to adopt the P A SR B B R I
; ;7 2N S S A
: recommendations set forth above. It is this 28th October 2019, ordered and decided that the l ; ’ [ ! ,;/ ' /!’l /i' // / / PEARLSTON E CON FERENCE
After resolution of any outstanding issues, please submit a copy of this letter, one (1) recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted. b VARV N A I{/;
checkprint of the refined plan, the CD, and your paid invoice in the amount of $350.00 (see \ ] VAN / /'/ / S/ & RETREAT C E NTE R
attached invoice number: 178395 please complete) to Sharon Miller of this office, Room 123, Should you submit an application for any permit that may be required for this project, your oo 1,’ S
for final approval of your plan. application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above, and any plans, securities, i ARy ] Sé_zrs MT. GILEAD ROAD
or non~county permits that may be required in Fccordance with County, State, or Federal o ’ - ,/j//// // 4TH ELECTION DISTRICT REISTERSTOWN, MID 21136
I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have determined to adopt the regulations. | o //, // 3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
recopumendations set forth above. It is this 5% day of August 2019, ordered and decided that / ;oS SEAL
the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted, Additionally, if this project is located on a state road, the State Highway Administration o // 7 // ‘_ 75 PLAN IS SEALED FOR ISSUE DATES
will require the plan to be reviewed prior to the permit approval. For further information, contact ) // J / // e ZONING W
Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this Richard A. Zeller at 410-229-2332. | s S s AND REVIEW: Ea—
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and any 1 / 7 y E // ; A FIEED R BID: -
" . . . . g P i » s g P = .
plans, secutities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with County, Sincerely, AR A oy ) Y A A o & PERMIT:
State, or Federal regulations. . M | //,//, // // / /z // CONSTRUCTION:
' 7 4 ¥ / 5 4 /
| y / / 7 { p ;
Michael D. Mallinoff / / {/ / I T , ,/ \ BASE:
Director (i { L U A S N W NN DRAWN: ENC
Sincerely, ‘ Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections ! ! : \ \\ '\"‘\,ﬁ,\ R ’ Y “‘”‘\ \ E\ NN N DATE BY DESIGNED:
‘ s } \ ] e i s fy \\ ) \ \ “ . N\ ] s N ~. . 3
x P ( VN - ) T TV CHECKED BY: MUK,
- 3 S TN e N N e e 5
_r/\\ A / . ;‘f } l: \\‘ \H”' o aison 8 2277 - ‘\“’\ '\‘_\ \'\.\ \\" \'\ \‘\'”n ‘\"‘»,, \'\\ \‘ DATE CHECKED‘ ,/22/2020
Yi’?‘ ICJ:J&:(G):D Mallinoff | <CALE o
i PROJECT NO:  __1603100
5 | DRAWING:
H0o0Zo0-06021- SPHX 7 of 2






